

OIL INDIA LIMITED
MATERIALS DEPARTMENT
DULIAJAN

AMENDMNET NO. 01 DATED 03.12.2020

to

TENDER NO. SDH5508P21/09

This addendum is issued to notify the following changes/amendment:

Sl. No.	Clause ref.	Existing Clause	Amended to read as
01	Forwarding Letter: Bid Security Amount & Validity	INR 2,14,500.00 Validity Minimum Upto 31.07.2021	No Bid Security /EMD shall be applicable against this tender. Instead of EMD /Bid Security, all the bidders must submit a declaration in their letterhead signed and stamped by authorized signatory accepting the following: “If the bidder withdraws or modify their Bid during the period of validity, or if they are awarded the contract and they fail to sign the contract/order, or to submit a performance security before the deadline defined in the NIT, they will be suspended for the period of two years. This suspension of two year shall be automatic without conducting any enquiry.”

Sl. No.	Clause ref.	Existing Clause	Amended to read as
02	Forwarding Letter: Performance Guarantee	Applicable @ 10% of Order value	Applicable @ 3% of Order value
03	Bid Closing Date & Time	09.12.2020; 11:00 HRS.	16.12.2020; 11:00 HRS.
04	Technical Bid Opening Date & Time	09.12.2020; 14:00 HRS.	16.12.2020; 14:00 HRS.
05	Annexure-A, AA: Item Details, Item No. 10 Clause no.1	Vortex/Sewage Pump: Pump should be able to run continuously and successfully under given parameters of fluid: Fluid type : Abrasives Density : Minimum of 95 pcf (SG 1.5) Temp. : Minimum of 70 deg C	Vortex/Sewage Pump: Pump should be able to run continuously and successfully under given parameters of fluid: Fluid type : Abrasives Density : Minimum of 95 pcf (SG 1.5) Temp. : Minimum of 70 deg C Material of construction: Hardened Cast Iron. Fluid name: 6-8% Bentonite Suspension with lubricant and polymer as additive. Viscosity : 60-65 Second per Quartz (Marsh Funnel Viscosity), 35-45 Centipoise.

Sl. No.	Clause ref.	Existing Clause	Amended to read as
06	Annexure-A, AA: Item Details, Item No. 10 Clause no. 3	<p>Motor: The electric motor shall be 3 phase squirrel cage flameproof induction motor suitable for hazardous areas of oilfields, Zone I and Gas group IIA & II B, and, conforming to IS/IEC/EN 60079-0:2011 & IS 5571:2009.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Type: AC Induction type, 3 phase. • Power Rating: To be decided by bidder as per pump design requirements. • RPM: To be decided by bidder as per pump design requirements. • Totally enclosed type, flameproof and weatherproof (Gas Groups IIA&IIB and suitable for Zone-1 of hazardous area (Oil Mines) as per IS/IEC/EN 60079-0:2011 & IS 5571:2009), with provisions of cable entry through double compression cable glands. • Cooling: Fan Cooled or liquid cooled. • Voltage: 415 volts±10% • Frequency: 50 Hz ± 5% • Insulation: Class F • Ingress Protection: IP 68 (minimum) • Duty: S1 continuous duty • Temperature class: T4 • Paint: Epoxy anticorrosive painted surface. • Junction Box (If Used) 	<p>Motor: The electric motor shall be 3 phase squirrel cage flameproof induction motor suitable for hazardous areas of oilfields, Zone I and Gas group IIA & II B, and, conforming to IS/IEC/EN 60079-0:2011 & IS 5571:2009.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Type: AC Induction type, 3 phase. • Power Rating: To be decided by bidder as per pump design requirements. • RPM: To be decided by bidder as per pump design requirements. • Totally enclosed type, flameproof and weatherproof (Gas Groups IIA&IIB and suitable for Zone-1 of hazardous area (Oil Mines) as per IS/IEC/EN 60079-0:2011 & IS 5571:2009), with provisions of cable entry through double compression cable glands. • Cooling: Fan Cooled or liquid cooled. • Voltage: 415 volts±10% • Frequency: 50 Hz ± 5% • Insulation: Class F • Ingress Protection: IP 55 (minimum) • Duty: S1 continuous duty • Temperature class: T4 • Paint: Epoxy anticorrosive painted surface. • Junction Box (If Used)

Sl. No.	Clause ref.	Existing Clause	Amended to read as
07	Annexure-A, AA: Item Details, Item No. 10 Clause no. 4.2	Ingress Protection for Junction Box: IP 68 (minimum)	Ingress Protection for Junction Box: IP 55 (minimum)
08	Annexure-A, CC: Clause no. 6.0	Submission of Bid Security/EMD – Must be paid either through online mode or Submission of Bank Guarantee/LC only.	<p>No Bid Security /EMD shall be applicable against this tender. Instead of EMD /Bid Security, all the bidders must submit a declaration in their letterhead signed and stamped by authorized signatory accepting the following:</p> <p>“If the bidder withdraws or modify their Bid during the period of validity, or if they are awarded the contract and they fail to sign the contract/order, or to submit a performance security before the deadline defined in the NIT, they will be suspended for the period of two years. This suspension of two year shall be automatic without conducting any enquiry.”</p>
09	Annexure-A, CC: Clause no. 6.0	Successful bidder shall be required to furnish a Performance Security equivalent to ten percent (10%) of total evaluated value of Order within 30 days of receipt of LOI/notification of award. The performance security must be in the form of Bank Guarantee (ref. PROFORMA-5) or in the form of a Bank Draft/Cashier’s cheque/Banker’s cheque/NEFT/RTGS/ Electronic fund transfer to designated account of OIL or Fixed Deposit Receipt (account OIL INDIA LIMITED) or irrevocable Bank Guarantee or irrevocable Letter of Credit (LC) from:	Successful bidder shall be required to furnish a Performance Security equivalent to THREE PERCENT (3%) of total evaluated value of Order within 30 days of receipt of LOI/notification of award. The performance security must be in the form of Bank Guarantee (ref. PROFORMA-5) or in the form of a Bank Draft/Cashier’s cheque/Banker’s cheque/NEFT/RTGS/Electronic fund transfer to designated account of OIL or Fixed Deposit Receipt (account OIL INDIA LIMITED) or irrevocable Bank Guarantee or irrevocable Letter of Credit (LC) from:

Sl. No.	Clause ref.	Existing Clause	Amended to read as
10	Annexure-A, CC: Clause no. 40.0	Addition of new clause	<p>Tax Collectible at Source (TCS) applicable under the Income-tax Law and charged by the SUPPLIER shall also be payable by OIL along with consideration for procurement of goods/materials/ equipment. If TCS is collected by the SUPPLIER, a TCS certificate in prescribed Form shall be issued by the SUPPLIER to OIL within the statutory time limit.</p> <p>Payment towards applicable TCS u/s 206C (1 H) of Income Tax Act.1961 will be made to the supplier provided they are claiming it in their invoice and on submission of following undertaking along with the invoice slating that:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> a) TCS is applicable on supply of goods invoiced to OIL as turnover of the supplier in previous year was more than Rs. 10 Cr. and b) Total supply of goods to OIL in financial year (as applicable) exceeds Rs. 50 Lakh and c) TCS as charged in the invoice has already been deposited (duly indicating the details such as challan No. and date) or would be deposited with Exchequer on or before the due date and d) TCS certificate as provided in the Income Tax Act will be issued to OIL in time. <p>Performance Security deposit will be released only after the TCS certificate for the amount of tax collected, is provided to OIL. Supplier will extend the performance bank guarantee (PBG), wherever required, till the receipt of TCS certificate or else the same will be forfeited to the extent of amount of</p>

			<p>TCS, if all other conditions of Purchase order are fulfilled.</p> <p>The above payment condition is applicable only for release of TCS amount charged by supplier u/s 206C (I H) of Income Tax Act. 1961. Other payment terms and conditions of the purchase order shall remain unchanged.</p>
11	<p>Annexure-B, A.3 BRC Commercial</p> <p>Clause no. 6.0 & 6.1</p>	<p>6.0 Bid Security (EMD) as applicable must either be deposited through online payment gateway or submitted to OIL in the form of original Bank Guaranty (hard copy) on or before the scheduled Bid Closing date & time of the Tender. The Validity and Amount of Bid Security (EMD) must be strictly as specified in the covering letter of this bid document. Bid shall be rejected without further reference, if the Bid Security (EMD) is not received strictly as above, except where exempted. OIL will not assume any responsibility whatsoever for submission of deficient/faulty Bid Security or for delay/non-delivery of the same.</p> <p>6.1 For exemption for submission of Bid Security please refer to relevant Clause of “General Terms & Conditions” for e-Procurement as per Booklet No. MM/LOCAL/E-01/2005-May2020 for E-procurement (LCB Tenders).</p>	<p>No Bid Security /EMD shall be applicable against this tender. Instead of EMD /Bid Security, all the bidders must submit a declaration in their letterhead signed and stamped by authorized signatory accepting the following:</p> <p>“If the bidder withdraws or modify their Bid during the period of validity, or if they are awarded the contract and they fail to sign the contract/order, or to submit a performance security before the deadline defined in the NIT, they will be suspended for the period of two years. This suspension of two year shall be automatic without conducting any enquiry.”</p>

Sl. No.	Clause ref.	Existing Clause	Amended to read as
12	Annexure-B, A.3 BRC Commercial Clause no. 8.0	Successful bidder shall be required to furnish a Performance Security equivalent to ten percent (10%) of total evaluated value of Order within 30 days of receipt of LOA/notification of award. The Performance Bank Guaranty must remain valid throughout the period of execution, including extension if any. Non-submission of Performance Security as above by the successful Bidder shall lead to cancellation/termination of award including forfeiture of their Bid Security, besides other penal actions as per OIL's Banning Policy. Bidders should undertake in their bids to submit Performance Security as stated above.	Successful bidder shall be required to furnish a Performance Security equivalent to THREE PERCENT (3%) of total evaluated value of Order within 30 days of receipt of LOA/notification of award. The Performance Bank Guaranty must remain valid throughout the period of execution, including extension if any. Non-submission of Performance Security as above by the successful Bidder shall lead to cancellation/termination of award including forfeiture of their Bid Security, besides other penal actions as per OIL's Banning Policy. Bidders should undertake in their bids to submit Performance Security as stated above.
13	Annexure-B, A.3 BRC Commercial Clause no. 13.0 (c)	Bid Security with (i) validity shorter than the validity indicated in Tender and/or (ii) Bid Security amount lesser than the amount indicated in the Tender.	Deleted

All other Terms & Conditions of the Bid Document remain unaltered.

sd/-
Amrit Loushon Bora
Sr. Manager Materials(FD)
For CGM-Materials(HoD)
For Resident Chief Executive